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Experimental Atudy on Anti-obesity Effect According to Inhibitory Effect
against Lipase Activity of Sasang Constitution Medicines

Jung-Hwa Kim, Jong-Won Kim*

Department of Sasang Constitutional Medicine, College of Oriental Medicine, Dongeui University

This research was to investigate inhibitory activity of Sasang medicines on Obesity. 56 kind of herb medicines
to powder, abstract add 100 times methanol. Examine inhibitory effect against lipase activity in vitro. It was compared
Xenical(Orlistat) with 56 kind of herb medicines. Inhibitory effect against lipase activity of Xenical as a standard was
93.3%. It is Inhibitory effect against lipase activity of Taeyangin herb medicine. (Fructus Pruni Tomentosae 77.7%
Cortex Acanthopanacis73.5%, Fructus Chaenomelis73.1%, rice bran on a mallet head68.1%, Semen Fagopyri 48.1%,
Radix Vitis 31.5%) It is Inhibitory effect against lipase activity of Soyangin herb medicine. (Radix Saposhnikoviae
91.5%, Semen Plantaginis 90.4%, Semen Trichosanthis 89.2%, Herba Schizonepetae 85.7%, Radix Euphorbiae
Kansui 76.1%, Rhizoma Anemarrhenae 76.0%, Cortex Phellodendri 75.1%, Herba Menthae 74.8%, Radix Angelicae
Pubescentis 61.2%, Rhizoma Alismatis 62.6%, Poria 60.9%, Rhizoma Notopterygii 22.5%, Radix Peucedani 18.2%,
Caulis Akebiae 17.7%) It is Inhibitory effect against lipase activity of Taeeumin herb medicine. (Herba Spirodelae
91.4%, Radix Polygalae 88.3%, Arillus Longanae 84.3%, Radix Platycodi 81.7%, Semen Zizyphi Spinosae 80.2%,
Spina Gleditsiae 79.7%, Herba Ephedrae 75.3%, Semen Raphani 73.1%, Rhizoma Cimicifugae 73.0%, Rhizoma Acori
Graminei 71.8%, Flos Chrysanthemi71.0%, Radix et Rhizoma Rhei 68.4%, Vermiculus Holotrichia 59.9%, Radix
Puerariae 55.3%, Fructus Schizandrae 53.4% Semen Coicis 50.6%, Semen Biotae 47.5%, Semen Nelumbinis 46.7%,
Radix Angelicae Dahuricae 45.1%, Semen Castaneae 44.4%, Rhizoma Ligustici 34.5%, Tuber Liriopis 16.4%, Radix
Scutellariaed4.2%) It is Inhibitory effect against lipase activity of Soeumin herb medicine. (Pericarpium Arecae89.9%,
Rhizoma Alpiniae Officinarum 89.5%, Radix Polygoni Multiflori81.2%, Rhizoma Cyperi 79.0%, Cortex Magnoliae
72.8%, Radix Aucklandiae 72.0%, Rhizoma Zingiberis 71.9%, Pericarpium Citri Reticulatae Viride 71.3%, Radix
Cynanchi Wilfordi 57.7% Rhizoma Pinelliae 36.7%, Fructus Alpiniae Oxyphyllae 35.8% Fructus Aurantii Immaturus
17.5%, Pericarpium Citri 16.1%) Therefore, Radix Saposhnikoviae(21.5) and Herba Spirodelae(91.4%) were the most
effective medicice of 56 kind of medicines.

Key words : Sasang constitution, lipase activity, Inhibitory effect
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= Iﬂ.’iﬁ]-oq /\}9-51 ABE BIQ0] 65, A0
1385 & 56501t (Table 1-4)

Table 1. List of Taeyangin medicinal herb extracts

AlEE oY 2 7Y
AT = Fructus Pruni Tomentosae
NE& rice bran on a mallet head
W Semen fagopyr!
21t Fructus Chaenomelis
7Y Cortex Acanthopanacis
ey Radix Vitis

ST gH|uta sl Bk dey o

Table 2. List of Soyangin medicinal herb extracts

ANEY R
ENA} Rhizoma Alismatis
a Radix Euphorbiae Kansui
=W Herba Schizonepetae
&z Raaix Peucedan:

HE0! Semen Trichosanthis

P2g- Rhizoma Notoplerygii
B Poria

g5t Herba Menthae
KX Semen FPlantaginis

Radix Angelicae Pubescentis
Rhizoma Anemarrhenae
Radix Saposhnikoviae
Caulis Akebiae
Cortex Phellodendri

(o1 e e
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Table 3. List of Taeeumin medicinal herb extracts

ANZE o 2 YEY
A Radix Polygalae
[WE=y\3 Semen Raphani
Ak Semen Castaneae
[He Aadix et Rhizoma Rhel
oig Herba Ephedrae
ajofel Semen Coicis
WRE Tuber Liriopis
20|k Fructus Schizandrae
ELPN] Radix Angelicae Dahuricae

Radix Puerariae
Rhizoma Ligustict
Radix Scutellariae

08 |4
ol riT

HR(ER) Arillus Longanae
MEE Rhizoma Acori Graminei
PN Semen Nelumbinis
AP0 Semen Zizyphi Spinosae
SN Semen Biotae

24 Radix Platycodi
=il Rhizoma Cimicifugae
“= Flos Chrysanthemi
HEXx Herba Spirodelae
poiEn Vermiculus Holotrichia
LA Spina Gleditsiae

Table 4. List of Soeumin medicinal herb extracts

ANEZ Y 3 HEY
e Radix Polygoni Multifior!
CH=1) Pericarpium Arecae
Zo| Pericarpium Citri
[EEIN Rhizoma Cyperi
gt Rhizoma Pineliiae
QK¢ Fructus Alpiniae Oxyphyliae
Lol B Aadix Cynanchi Wilforgi
A Rhizoma Zingiberis
=28 Radix Auckiandiae
AUl Pericarpium Citri Reticujatae Viride
=y Cortex Magnoliae
etz Rhizoma Alpiniae Officinarum
NE Frucius Aurantii Immaturys

|
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AE ZYO sHlol digsks 100% HlEHes Hriskd 6417}
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ol gdhk= 100% HErESE A 716k 317} magnetic stirrerE
0188l FEF & UUAMEIL, rotary evaporatorE AL S}
o AtsEsld olAEE HA HE FEUE LYt
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AlB9] pancreatic lipase &4 AMEE in vitroolA] Arai
£99] whi g AR5l £H3IIct Mclivane buffer (pH 7.4)ol
0.05U pancreatic lipase, A|E (5mg/mL), 7]Z& 01mM 4-MU
oleateE AWZE JI5IL 37ColA] 20827 212A171 &, 01N
HCL 1mL ¥ sodium citrate 2mLE 715l 8128 ERA1T) 3
spectrofluorophotometerE AME31d 320/450nmoflA] SHE
SH3IMCE XenicalE TFEEIE AIRBIINTE 2 HEAA
ZEE(venical) 7 B REES EUS BE(025mg/mL)S

i Aglsiit.

R o

A @

1. EHQRIGIMIY) X astas Y R

BooIslomle] Auastas B Filads YEe
77.7%, @711 73.5%, 2} 73.1%, K57k 68.1%, W™ 48.1%,
T2 315% O UERTH EREOT AISE xenical®] K3l
42 93.3% % LIERATE (Table 5)

Table 5. Inhibitory effect against lipase activity of Taeyangin herb
medicine

A=Y Sty 3 ¥EY Mol Z (%)
W Fructus Pruni Tomentosae 111
<7 Cortex Acanthopanacis 735
o Fructus Chaenomelis 731
MNTH rice bran on a mallet head 68.1
kel Semen Fagopyri 481
Zx Radix Vits 315
Xenical 93.3

2. oelsketfol AkAslg e g Aol au

ARIgIES] A AslE A 8 At UE 91.5%,
AR} 90.4%, TVEQ) 89.2%, 7Y 85.7%, 2+ 76.1%, N2 76.0%,
ShH 751%, BI5| 74.8%, BAA} 62.6,% =& 61.2%, 2E 60.9%, 7
g 225%, M5 182%, BE 17.7% 202 Uehdth EFE08

AHESE xenical®] AFEA 2 933%FE LIERITE (Table 6)

o Aalas

0

3. B Sletorn Y] At A
o

EHEelstoflel Agastas &8 Adaike RFEXE
91.4%, YA} 883%, U5 843%, UF 81.7%, AIEQ 802%, &

27} 79.7%, vigh 753%, LHEA} 73.1%, £0b 73.0%, AIERE
71.8%, 722 71.0%, thE 68.4%, AZE 59.9%, T2 55.3%, L0
A} 53.4%, 210191 50.6%, WMAIQ] 47.5%, WAL 46.7%, wiZ
4H51%, 118 444%, = 345%, WES 164% 2 4.2%
2 LERTE EEE0FE AHESH xenical®] HF1EH 2 BI3% 2
LIERITE (Table 7)

-
&=o

Table 6. Inhibitory effect against lipase activity of Soyangin herb
medicine

A2 Sy 3wy THE (%)
°HE Radix Saposhnikoviae Nns
AT Semen Plantaginis 904
THEL Semen Trichosanthis 897
AN Herba Schizonepelae 85/
U Radix Euphorbiae Kansui 76
X2 Rhizoma Anemarrhenae 766
2K Cortex Phellodenars 75.1
Elfe] Herba Menthae 748
EHA} Rhizoma Alismatis 626
=g Radix Angelicae Pubescentis 612
S Poria 609
2t Rhizoma Notoplerygii 25
ol Radix Peucedani 182
=5 Caulis Akebiae 177
Xenical 333

Table 7. Inhibitory effect against lipase activity of Taeeumin herb
medicine

AlEH B TioH = (%)
HIx Herba Spirodelae 914
HKI Radix Polygalae 883
HUR(BOR) Arillus Longanae 843
Z38 Radix Platycodi 817
AFZROI Semen Zizyphi Spinosae 80.2
2%} Spina Glediisiae 797
oy Herba Ephedrae 753
LHE Xt Semen Raphani 731
=04 Rhizoma Cimicifugae 730
MET Rhizoma Acori Graminel 718
“@= Flos Chrysanthemy 71.0
CHet Radix et Rhizoma Rhei 684
HZ Vermiculus Holotrichia 599
zz Radix Puerariae 553
Q0Ik Fructus Schizandrae 534
oforet Semen Coicls 506
g x}ol Semen Biotae 475
A= Semen Nelumbinis 467
ELYN Radix Angelicae Dahuricae 451
k= Semen Caslaneae 444
s Rhizoma Ligusticl 345
WES Tuber Liriopls 164
= Radix Scutellariae 42
Xenical 933

Table 8. Inhibitory effect against lipase activity of Soeumin herb
medicine

A2 g% 3 AFY HEHE (%)
CHen| Pericarpium Arecae 899
A Rhizoma Alpiniae Officinarum 895
N Radix Polygoni Multiflori 812
=i=h Ahizoma Cyperi 790
=14 Cortex Magnoliae 728
=g Radix Aucklandiae 720
Pk Rhizoma Zingibenis 719
A Pericarpium Citri Reticulatae Virde 7.3
e R Radix Cynanchi Wilfordi 571
ghst Rhizoma Fineliae 3.7
QJxfo! Frctus Alpiiae Oxyphyillae 358
X Fructus Auranti immaturus 175
o} Pericarpium Cilrl 16.1
Xenical 933
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Efgroldterael  AYAslgs SdMNETE YR
77.7%, @74 735%, R} 731%, ATz 681% W 48.1%,
EE 2 315%4 282 LERGTTH(Table 5)

LRSS N istg 4 84 Aalaths Y& 915%,

TV 90.4%, THEQ) 89.2%, BN 85.7%, <= 761%, AL 76.0%,
B 751%, BtEL 74.8%, S8 61.2%, BAA} 62.6%, 2H 609%, 7
g 225%, T 182%, BE 17.7% 02 LIERITL(Table 6)

EfgQlGtorlel AEAastas &Y AHiate 2¥E
91.4%, YA 883%, HS 843%, U 81.7%, AFEQ] 802%, RZIA}
79.7%, 0}& 75.3%, LFER} 73.1%, S0} 73.0%, AT 71.8%, Z2H
71.0%, THE 68.4%, A& 59.9%, ZH 55.3%, QUIA} 53.4%, 9j0)Q]
50.6%, BIXIQ) 47.5%, WALS 46.7%, WA 451%, A 444%, L=
34.5%, 1;“—5%% 164%, B42% 402 LERITE (Table 7)
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89.9%, OFZ} 89.5%, HEHRQ 81.2%, S} 79.0%, S0t 72.8%, &
&k 72.0%, U2t 71.9%, BT 71.3%, W3 57.7%, BI5 36.7%,
QY101 35.8%, KA 17.5%, 21T} 16.1% &OF LIENGT). (Table 8)
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